

No. 20-2256

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**RESURRECTION SCHOOL; CHRISTOPHER MIANECKI, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS NEXT
FRIEND ON BEHALF OF MINOR CHILDREN C.M., Z.M., AND N.M.; AND STEPHANIE
SMITH, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS NEXT FRIEND ON BEHALF OF
HER MINOR CHILD F.S.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**ELIZABETH HERTEL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE DIRECTOR OF THE
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; DANA NESSEL, IN
HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN;
LINDA S. VAIL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE HEALTH OFFICER OF INGHAM
COUNTY; AND CAROL A. SIEMON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE INGHAM
COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY,**

Defendants-Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
HONORABLE PAUL L. MALONEY
Civil Case No. 1:20-cv-1016

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

ERIN ELIZABETH MERSINO
GREAT LAKES JUSTICE CENTER
5900 W. MOUNT HOPE HWY.
LANSING, MI 48917
(517) 322-3207
ERIN@GREATLAKESJC.ORG

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Resurrection School; Christopher
Mianecke, C.M., Z.M., and N.M.;
Stephanie Smith and F.S.*

ROBERT J. MUISE
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 131098
ANN ARBOR, MI 48113
(734) 635-3756
RMUISE@AMERICANFREEDOMLAWCENTER.ORG

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Resurrection School; Stephanie Smith, and F.S.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE PERMITTED	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Nature of the Case	4
II. Facts.....	7
III. Procedural History	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
ARGUMENT	25
I. The District Court Erred by Denying Plaintiffs Injunctive Relief From the Defendants’ Unconstitutional Orders Because Plaintiffs Established a Likelihood of Success that the Orders Violate the Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment, and the Equal Protection and Substantive Due Process Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	25

II. The District Court Erred by Finding that Defendants’ Emergency Orders that Control, Fundamentally Alter, and Infringe Upon Religious Education Do Not Violate the Free Exercise Clause of the

First Amendment26

A. The District Court’s Opinion Conflicts with *Thomas v. Review Board*.....27

B. The District Court’s Opinion Conflicts with *Monclova v. Christian Acad. v. Toledo-Lucas Cnty. Health Dept.*.....29

III. The District Court Erred by Not Applying Strict Scrutiny to Plaintiffs’ Free Exercise Claims31

A. The District Court Opinion Conflicts with the Rights of Parents to Exercise Their Faith in the Upbringing of Their Children32

IV. The District Court Erred; Defendants’ Emergency Orders Violate the Equal Protection Clause32

V. The District Court Erred by Failing to Analyze or Address Plaintiffs’ Arguments Under the Due Process Clause35

CONCLUSION36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE38

ADDENDUM: DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Bays v. City of Fairborn</i> , 668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne County</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)	33
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	25
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682, 726 (2014).....	28
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020).....	1
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cnty. Sec. Agency v. Ohio Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 296 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Danville Christian Acad., Inc. v. Beshear</i> , No. 20A96, 2020 WL 7395433, at *1 (U.S. Dec. 17, 2020)	32
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	26, 27
<i>Hamilton’s Bogarts, Inc. v. Michigan</i> , 501 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U. S. 552 (1941).....	36
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	25

In re Certified Questions From United States Dist. Court,
 No. 161492, 2020 WL 5877599 (Mich. Oct. 2, 2020)7

Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....1, 2

Jones v. Caruso,
 569 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2009)24

Meyer v. Nebraska,
 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....36

Monclova Christian Acad. v. Toledo-Lucas Cty. Health Dep't,
 984 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2020), *reh'g denied* (Jan. 6, 2021)29, 30

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)24

Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru,
 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....26

Roberts v. Neace,
 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)26

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....1, 30

Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell,
 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....24

Singleton v. Wulff,
 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....36

Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division,
 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....22, 27, 29

United States v. Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pac. R.R.,
 294 U.S. 499 (1935).....35

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 12923, 25

28 U.S.C. § 13313

28 U.S.C. § 13433

42 U.S.C. § 19833

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5223

Publications

<https://downloads.aap.org/AAP/PDF/AAP%20and%20CHA%20%20Children%20and%20COVID-19%20State%20Data%20Report%202.11.21%20FINAL.pdf>.....9

<https://www.acpjournals.org/doi/10.7326/m20-6817>5

<https://www.aier.org/article/masking-a-careful-review-of-the-evidence/>5

<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/schools-childcare/schools.html>.....12

<https://www.crisismagazine.com/2021/masks-are-tearing-us-apart>.....5

https://www.michigan.gov/coronavirus/0,9753,7-406-98178_98455-535121--,00.html13

https://www.michigan.gov/coronavirus/0,9753,7-406-98178_98455-551407--,00.html13

https://www.michigan.gov/documents/coronavirus/Masks_and_Gatherings_order_-_2-4-21_1120am_FINAL_for_signature_715324_7.pdf.....10

<https://www.who.int/news-room/q-a-detail/q-a-children-and-masks-related-to-covid-19>.....12
